## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA Supreme Court No. 20-1686

STATE OF IOWA, Plaintiff-Appellee,

VS.

TIFFANY MCCALLEY,
Defendant-Appellant.

# APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR BOONE COUNTY THE HONORABLE STEPHEN A. OWEN, JUDGE

#### **APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

THOMAS J. MILLER Attorney General of Iowa

#### **MARTHA E. TROUT**

Assistant Attorney General Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor Des Moines, Iowa 50319 (515) 281-5976 (515) 281-4902 (fax) martha.trout@ag.iowa.gov

MATTHEW SPEERS Boone County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

**FINAL**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW10
ROUTING STATEMENT15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE15
ARGUMENT17
I. The district court acted within its discretion when it
sentenced the defendant to six days in jail17
sentenced the defendant to six days in jail
II. The district court correctly sentenced the defendant under the changes to Iowa Code chapter 910 that went into effect on June 25, 2020
II. The district court correctly sentenced the defendant under the changes to Iowa Code chapter 910 that went into effect on June 25, 2020

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# **Federal Cases**

Austin v. United States, 509 U.S. 602 (1993)61, 64
United States v. Bajakajian, 524 U.S. 321 (1998)61, 64
Bearden v. Georgia, 461 U.S. 660 (1983) 26, 27
Browning–Ferris Industries of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc., 492 U.S. 257 (1989)61, 63
Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers Union v. McElroy, 367 U.S. 886 (1961)
Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur, 414 U.S. 632 (1974) 52
Dobbert v. Florida, 432 U.S. 282 (1977)42
Douglas v. California, 372 U.S. 353 (1963)23
Fuller v. Oregon, 417 U.S. 40 (1974)50
Gagnon v. Scarpelli, 411 U.S. 778 (1973) 27
Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12 (1956)
Joint Anti–Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath, 341 U.S. 123 (1951)55
Kelly v. Robinson, 479 U.S. 36 36 (1986)62
Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 55
Mayer v. Chicago, 404 U.S. 189 (1971)24
Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972) 55
Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)56, 57
Roberts v. LaVallee, 389 U.S. 40 (1967)23
Ross v. Moffitt, 417 U.S. 600 (1974)

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972) 52
Tate v. Short, 401 U.S. 395 (1971)
Vlandis v. Kline, 412 U.S. 441 (1973) 52
Williams v. Illinois, 399 U.S. 235 (1970)24, 25, 27
Williams v. New York, 337 U.S. 247 (1949) 27
Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978)27
State Cases
Bridges v. Welzein, 231 Iowa 6, 300 N.W. 659 (1941)51
Exira Community Sch. Dist. v. State, 512 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 1994). 58
Farnsworth v. Hazelett, 197 Iowa 1367, 199 N.W. 410 (1924)51
Hills v. Iowa Dep't of Transp., 534 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 1995)41
In re Hagemeier's Estate, 244 Iowa 703, 58 N.W.2d 1 (1953) 50
In re Property Seized from Terrell, 639 N.W.2d 18 (Iowa 2002) 66
Knight v. Knight, 525 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 1994) 54
Lamasters v. State, 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012) 32
LuGrain v. State, 479 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 1991)51
Meier v. Senecaut, 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)31, 44
MidWestOne Bank v. Heartland Co-op, 941 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa 2020)
Otterberg v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co., 696 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2005)
Oyens Feed & Supply, Inc. v. Primebank, 808 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2011)
Santi v. Santi, 633 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 2001)57

Speer v. Blumer, 483 N.W.2d 599 (Iowa 1992)40
Stammeyer v. Div. Narcotics Enforcement, 721 N.W. 2d 541 (Iowa 2006)
State v. Albright, 925 N.W.2d 144 (Iowa 2019)
State v. Alspach, 554 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996)
State v. Bonstetter, 637 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 2001) 56, 59
State v. Bruegger, 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)18
State v. Chrisman, 514 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 1994) 37
State v. Corwin, 616 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2000)41, 42, 43
State v. Cronkhite, 613 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 2000)57
State v. Damme, 944 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2020) 17, 31
State v. Davis, 944 N.W.2d 641 (Iowa 2020)
State v. DeLong, 943 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2020) 34, 44
State v. Dudley, 766 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 2009)44
State v. Flam, 587 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 1998)40
State v. Gordon, 921 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2018) 17, 18
State v. Gross, 935 N.W.2d 695 (Iowa 2019)
State v. Haines, 360 N.W.2d 791 (Iowa 1985) 49, 50, 53, 62
State v. Hawk, 952 N.W.2d 314 (Iowa 2020) 29, 36, 48
State v. Hayes, 430 P.2d 427 (Kan. 2018)
State v. Ihde, 532 N.W.2d 827 (Iowa 1995)40
State v. Izzolena, 609 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 2000)34, 61, 62, 63, 64
State v. Jackson, 204 N.W.2d 915 (Iowa 1973)18
State v. Jenkins, 788 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2010)

State v. Klawonn, 609 N.W.2d 515 (2000) 57, 58, 59, 61, 65
State v. Kleusner, 389 N.W.2d 370 (Iowa 1986) 56, 62
State v. Lopez, 907 N.W.2d 112 (Iowa 2018)40
State v. Matthews, 951 A.2d 415 (N.H.2008)
State v. Mayberry, 415 N.W.2d 644 (Iowa 1987) 33, 38, 62
State v. Miner, 331 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1983) 56
State v. Redden, No. 19-0735, 2020 WL 6482730 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 4, 2020)
State v. Richardson, 890 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2017) 62, 64, 65
State v. Rohm, 609 N.W.2d 504 (Iowa 2000)61, 66
State v. Rutledge, 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999) 32
State v. Schmitt, No. 20-0701, 2021 WL 374530 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 3, 2021)
State v. Smith, No. 18-2248, 2021 WL 1400772 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr.14, 2021)
State v. Thompson, 856 N.W.2d 915 (Iowa 2014)18
State v. Washington, No. 18-2092, 2021 WL 815865 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 14, 2021)
State v. Wickes, 910 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018) 67
State, 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002)
Teggatz v. Ringleb, 610 N.W.2d 527 (Iowa 2000)40
Federal Statutes
U.S. Const. amend. VI 53
U.S. Const. amend. VIII60
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1

# **State Statutes**

Iowa Code § 4.7
Iowa Code § 4.13
Iowa Code § 4.13(1)(c)
Iowa Code § 321.21522
Iowa Code § 625.139
Iowa Code § 814.617
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)(3)17
Iowa Code § 815.945
Iowa Code § 815.9(1)(a)45
Iowa Code § 815.9(3)45
Iowa Code § 815.9(5)45
Iowa Code § 822.368
Iowa Code § 901.518, 38
Iowa Code § 901.768
Iowa Code § 902A.2A (2020)47
Iowa Code § 903.1(2) (2019)21
Iowa Code § 907.1(4) (2019)21
Iowa Code § 910.2 (2019)38, 41, 45
Iowa Code § 910.2(1) (2019)
Iowa Code § 910.2(1)(a)(1) and (2)46
Iowa Code § 910.2(1)(a)(2)50
Iowa Code § 910.2(3)(a)68

10wa Code § 910.2A
Iowa Code § 910.2A(1)
Iowa Code § 910.2A(2)30, 33, 52, 67, 68
Iowa Code § 910.2A(2)(a)
Iowa Code § 910.2A(2)(a-d)49, 53, 56
Iowa Code § 910.2A(3)31
Iowa Code § 910.2A(3)(a)
Iowa Code § 910.2A(3)(a-b)
Iowa Code §§ 910.2A(2) and (3)44
Iowa Code § 910.3B43, 59, 61, 63, 64, 65
Iowa Code § 910.733, 47, 49, 53, 67
Iowa Code § 910.7(4)
Iowa Code § 910.7(4) and (5)
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 9
Iowa Const. art. 1, § 1053
Iowa Const. art. I, § 1760
Iowa Const. art. I, § 2140
State Rules
Iowa R. App. P. 6.101(b)
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.23(3)(d)
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.23(3)(e)

# **Other Authorities**

McCormick on Evidence § 342, at 804 (E. Cleary 2d ed. 1972)51
Victim Restitution in the Criminal Process: A Procedural Analysis, 97 Harv. L.Rev. 931 (1984)
2020 Iowa Acts ch. 1074, § 8329
Iowa Supreme Ct. Supervisory Order, <i>In re Interim Procedures Governing Ability to Pay Determinations and Conversion of Restitution Orders</i> (July 7, 2020)29, 35, 36
Iowa Courts Online <a href="https://www.iowacourts.state.ia.us/ESAWebApp/TIndexFrm">https://www.iowacourts.state.ia.us/ESAWebApp/TIndexFrm</a> State v Tiffany McCalley, Boone County AGCR113502 (Financials page) (last visited August 20, 2021)
